develop an instrument that will discover the etiological factors in 
examination malpractice. If reasons for the malpractice are 
established, it will go a long way in helping heads of institutions and 
educational administrators formulate policies and strategies to combat 
this menace.  

METHOD
Participants
Two hundred and eighty-seven (287) adults were sampled from both 
private and public tertiary institutions within Enugu metropolis. They 
included 178 females (62.2%) and 109 males (37.98%). The 
participants were made up of both lecturers and students, 98(34.15%) 
were lecturers while 189 (65.85%) were students respectively.